FLUX PINNING MECHANISM IN BI-2223 SUPERCONDUCTOR
WITH ADDITION OF BARIUM

ANIS ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

FLUX PINNING MECHANISM IN BI-2223 SUPERCONDUCTOR WITH
ADDITION OF BARIUM

The effect of Barium addition of flux pinning properties have been studied. The
samples were prepared by solid state reaction method. The characterizations
was carried out using four-point probe and X-ray powder diffraction (XRD).
XRD pattern show a lot of improvement of the peak since the low-peak (2212)
has decreased with the increase of Barium content. The effect of addition of
Barium element in the calcium site can be deducted that the Tc and Jc gradually
increased as x which dopant concentration is increased. The crystallographic
structure underwent transition to tetragonal (a=b#c) from orthorhombic
(a#b#c) as doping concentration of Ba was increased due to contraction of c-
lattice.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS III
TABLE OF CONTENTS IV
LIST OF TABLES viI
LIST OF FIGURE VIII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS IX
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK X1
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study 1
1.1.1 Superconductor 1
1.1.2 Typeland Type Il superconductor. 2
1.1.3 Bismuth based superconductor 5
1.1.4 Flux pinning mechanism 6
1.1.5 Application of superconductor 6
1.2  Objectives 7
1.2.1 General objectives - 7
1.2.2 Specific objectives 7

1.3 Problem Statement 7



1.5

14

Significance of the study

Scope and limitations

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS

21

2.2

23

24

2.5

Discovery of superconductor

Properties of high temperature superconductor
Flux pinning mechanism in superconductor
Ba doping in BSCCO superconductor

Preparation method of superconductor

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

3.3

34

Introduction
Sample prepafation

3.2.1 Sample preparation of BSCCO superconductor

3.2.1.1 Flow chart of Sample preparation of BSCCO superconductor

Superconducting properties studies
3.3.1 Chemical and raw material
3.3.2 Apparatus and instrument
Characterization

3.4.1 Four point probe measurement

3.42 X-ray diffraction (XRD)

10

11

12

15

15

18

19

19

20

21

21

21

22

22

23



3.4.2.1 XRD principle

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Samples of Bi2Sr2CazxCu3Oy
4.1.1 X-ray diffraction analysis of samples
4.1.2 Critical temperature measurement (7¢)
4.1.3 Critical current density measurement (J)

4.1.4 Flux pinning strength measurement

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

vi

23

26

26

29

31

33

36

37

38

40



