#### FLUX PINNING MECHANISM IN BI-2223 SUPERCONDUCTOR WITH ADDITION OF BARIUM

#### ANIS ZAFIRAH BINTI MOHD ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

۰.

**JULY 2017** 

#### ABSTRACT

#### FLUX PINNING MECHANISM IN BI-2223 SUPERCONDUCTOR WITH ADDITION OF BARIUM

The effect of Barium addition of flux pinning properties have been studied. The samples were prepared by solid state reaction method. The characterizations was carried out using four-point probe and X-ray powder diffraction (XRD). XRD pattern show a lot of improvement of the peak since the low-peak (2212) has decreased with the increase of Barium content. The effect of addition of Barium element in the calcium site can be deducted that the Tc and Jc gradually increased as x which dopant concentration is increased. The crystallographic structure underwent transition to tetragonal  $(a=b\neq c)$  from orthorhombic  $(a\neq b\neq c)$  as doping concentration of Ba was increased due to contraction of c-lattice.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

....

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ш
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF TABLES	VII
LIST OF FIGURE	VIII
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	IX
ABSTRACT	x
ABSTRAK	XI

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

.

1.1	Background of study		1
	1.1.1	Superconductor	1
	1.1.2	Type I and Type II superconductor	2
	1.1.3	Bismuth based superconductor	5
	1.1.4	Flux pinning mechanism	6
	1.1.5	Application of superconductor	6
1.2	Objec	tives	7
	1.2.1	General objectives	7
	1.2.2	Specific objectives	7
1.3	Proble	em Statement	7

1.5	Significance of the study	8
1.4	Scope and limitations	9

## **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEWS**

2.1	Discovery of superconductor	10
2.2	Properties of high temperature superconductor	11
2.3	Flux pinning mechanism in superconductor	12
2.4	Ba doping in BSCCO superconductor	15
2.5	Preparation method of superconductor	15

٠

# CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction 1		18
3.2	Sampl	e preparation	19
	3.2.1	Sample preparation of BSCCO superconductor	19
	3.2.1.1	Flow chart of Sample preparation of BSCCO superconductor	20
3.3	Superc	conducting properties studies	21
	3.3.1	Chemical and raw material	21
	3.3.2	Apparatus and instrument	21
3.4 Characterization		eterization	22
	3.4.1	Four point probe measurement	22
	3.4.2	X-ray diffraction (XRD)	23

3.4.2.1 XRD principle

#### **CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Samp	les of Bi <sub>2</sub> Sr <sub>2</sub> Ca <sub>2-x</sub> Cu <sub>3</sub> O <sub>y</sub>	26
	4.1.1	X-ray diffraction analysis of samples	26
	4.1.2	Critical temperature measurement $(T_c)$	29
	4.1.3	Critical current density measurement $(J_c)$	31
	4.1.4	Flux pinning strength measurement	33

### **CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS**

5.1	Conclusion	36
5.2	Recommendations	37
CITEI	DREFERENCES	38

### **CURRICULUM VITAE**

40